
(By email) 

Our Ref: MGLA180319-8186 

16 May 2019 

Dear 

Thank you for your request for information which the GLA received on 18 March 2019.  Your 
request has been dealt with under the Environmental Information Regulations (2004)   

You asked for; 

1. Please can I have all correspondences between the Mayor of London's office and Peabody
housing association related to the loan provided to the housing association to purchase the
Holloway Prison site.

2. Can I also have included the full conditions of the loan.

Please find attached some of the information we have identified as within scope of your request: 

1. Correspondence between the GLA and Peabody housing association related to the loan
provided to the housing association to purchase the Holloway Prison site.

2. DD2328 Holloway Prison - Peabody Trust: Loan Finance

Some content within part 1 (correspondence) is exempt from disclosure under Regulation 13 
(Personal information). Personal information relating to the names and contact details of staff 
members constitutes as personal data which is defined by Article 4(1) of the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) to mean any information relating to an identified or identifiable 
living individual. 

It is considered that disclosure of this information would contravene the first data protection 
principle under Article 5(1) of GDPR which states that Personal data must be processed lawfully, 
fairly and in a transparent manner in relation to the data subject. It is considered that none of 
the conditions allow the processing of the information apply in this case as the subjects have not 
consented to the use of their data for an alternative purpose (namely disclosure under the EIR). 

Some email content falls under the exception to disclose in Regulation 12 (5)(b) (The course of 
justice and inquiries exception). This exception is very wide in coverage, in this instance it is 
used to cover material covered by legal professional privilege (LPP). LPP exists in this instance 
to protect advice from lawyer to client. 



 
 

 

Further content falls under the exception to disclose in Regulation 12 (5)(e) (confidentiality of 
commercial or industrial information) of the EIR. Applying the four-stage test from Bristol City 
Council v Information Commissioner and Portland and Brunswick Squares Association 
(EA/2010/0012, 24 May 2010):  
 

• The information is commercial or industrial in nature. 
 
The information withheld from disclosure relates to the counterparty, project and contractual 
terms of investment. The information can therefore be considered as commercial or industrial in 
nature. 
 

• Confidentiality is provided by law. 
 
This information was provided confidentially to the GLA. This information is not already in the 
public domain, nor is it trivial in nature. Detailed counterparty, project and contractual terms of 
investment is subject to confidentiality restrictions and therefore protected by the common law 
of confidence. 
 

• The confidentiality is protecting a legitimate economic interest. 
 
Disclosure would cause harm to the commercial interests of Peabody and the GLA and these are 
considered as legitimate economic interests. In relation to the legitimate economic interests, the 
Information Commissioner’s guidance states: 
 

‘Legitimate economic interests could relate to retaining or improving market position, 
ensuring that competitors do not gain access to commercially valuable information, 
protecting a commercial bargaining position in the context of existing or future 
negotiations, avoiding commercially significant reputational damage, or avoiding 
disclosures which would otherwise result in a loss of revenue or income’. 

 
Disclosure would be likely to affect Peabody’s commercial negotiating position in future 
transactions. Disclosure would also prejudice the GLA’s position in delivering more genuinely 
affordable homes and in negotiating future transactions, as for example, the GLA’s funding 
conditions would be known by counterparties.  
 

• The confidentiality would be adversely affected by disclosure. 
 
Disclosure of the information would inevitably harm the confidential nature of it and therefore 
the exemption at Regulation 12(5)(e) is engaged in respect of disclosure of the redacted 
information. 
 

• Public interest 
 
Regulation 12(5)(e) constitutes a qualified exemption from our duty to disclose information 
under the EIR, and consideration must be given as to whether the public interest favouring 
disclosure of the information covered by this exemption outweighs the public interest 
considerations favouring maintaining the exemption and withholding the information. 
 
The GLA acknowledges that there is a public interest in the activities being undertaken with 
regards to the Peabody Loan and a specific public interest in the transparency of the GLA’s 
achievement in delivering Mayoral commitments. 
 



 
 

 

However, it is not in the public interest to prejudice third party negotiating position and the 
request comes at a time where the developer is yet to commence commercial negotiations with 
contractors.  
 
The principle underpinning the timing of requests in balancing the public interest in 
nondisclosure was similarly expressed by the Commissioner in his decision on FS50538429. 
While acknowledging the strong public interest in overall transparency and accountability, he 
found that on balance the public interest still favoured maintaining the exception: 
 

90. However, in this case, the Commissioner considers there is a stronger public interest 
in maintaining the exception due to the specific circumstances at the time of the request 
and the very fact that no commercial negotiations had been entered into between the 
developer and its own prospective clients 

 
We therefore find that the public interest is therefore balanced in favour of non-disclosure of 
the redacted information because of the harm its release would cause. If you have any further 
questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference MGLA030419-9457.  
 
If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the 
reference at the top of this letter.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 

  
Information Governance Officer  
 
If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the 
GLA’s FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at: 
 
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-
information/freedom-information  
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This provides a total grant requirement of  based on 70/30 split of Rent / 
SO 

Term – having considered the loan further the short term nature of the current term is not considered appropriate 

The term sheet also included some elements which haven’t entirely reflected the position as presented (including 
the total commitment which I’ve update further to reflect the above) so I have provided a mark up to reflect that 
and the points above in advance of the paperwork tomorrow.  

I trust this is all clear and look forward to hearing from you. I won’t be available tomorrow so please come back to 
Angela if you need something in advance of the weekend. 

Kind regards 

Simon  

Simon Barry | Assistant Development Director, Strategic Projects 
mob:  | e: peabody.org.uk
Peabody | Albion House, 20 Queen Elizabeth Street | London SE1 2RJ | w: www.peabody.org.uk

From: Rickardo Hyatt < london.gov.uk>  
Sent: 04 January 2019 14:23 
To: Angela Wood < Peabody.org.uk> 
Cc: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk>;   < london.gov.uk>; Jeffrey Ruffels 
< peabody.org.uk>; Heather Juman < london.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: GLA paper and model. 

Hi Angela  

Responses to your queries are in red below. Please get back to me if you have any further queries.  

Regards  

Rickardo  

From: Angela Wood < Peabody.org.uk>  
Sent: 03 January 2019 17:19 
To: Rickardo Hyatt < london.gov.uk> 
Cc: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk>;   < london.gov.uk>; Jeffrey Ruffels 
< peabody.org.uk>; Heather Juman < london.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: GLA paper and model. 

Hi Rickardo 

Plus: 
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g) would there be any covenants attached to the loan? The standard financial covenants in our loan
agreement are Loan to cost and Loan to Value. In addition there are covenants typical to this type of 
arrangement including those linked to asset disposal, negative pledges and payment obligations.  

Thank you. 

Angela 

From: Angela Wood  
Sent: 03 January 2019 16:34 
To: 'Rickardo Hyatt' < london.gov.uk> 
Cc: Simon Barry < peabody.org.uk>;   < london.gov.uk>; Jeffrey Ruffels 
< peabody.org.uk>; Heather Juman < london.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: GLA paper and model. 

Hi Rickardo 

I have a few questions in regards to the potential loan for Holloway. 

1. Are the stated rates all inclusive? I note there is a requirement to pay the GLA’s legal fees. Do you
have an estimate of this and could that be capped? The stated rate does not include our legal fees.
We are open to capping the legal fee but I cannot confirm a specific figure until loan forms are
returned and assessed.

2. Are the rates fixed or variable? We would not consider a variable rate. Fixed
3. What is the GLA’s expectation on security ? Our assumption it would just be the land / site and no

other security would be required. I assume this would be based on a residual land valuation ,
although we are awaiting a formal valuation from JLL currently. Yes, assuming Peabody Housing
Trust is the counterparty.

4. Do you have a set of draft Heads of Term? See draft term sheet attached. This is subject to change
and is dependent upon further due diligence.

5. in regards to the grant , would this be actual grant rather than RCGF? Actual grant drawn from your
strategic partnership allocation.

6. Could the loan (potentially) be for a higher amount (in theory up to 80% loan to value)? Yes

Kind Regards 

Angela 

From: Rickardo Hyatt [mailto: london.gov.uk]  
Sent: 21 December 2018 13:59 
To: Angela Wood < Peabody.org.uk> 
Cc: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk>;   < london.gov.uk>; Jeffrey Ruffels 
< peabody.org.uk>;   < Peabody.org.uk>; Heather Juman 
< london.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: GLA paper and model. 

Hi Angela  

Regarding Holloway we could provide funding in two parts. The first part in the form of affordable housing grant 
drawn from your strategic partnership allocation. Based on the current affordable housing tenure mix and tariff 
rates, I make this   To ensure compliance with state aid rules, the remainder of the land price 

 would take the form of an interest‐bearing loan. Following an initial assessment of the information 
provided below is a summary of what an indicative interest rate would look like.  
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Any views set out in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Peabody 
Group. This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the person to whom it is addressed. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please do not use or forward or share the email in any way, and let Peabody know by calling 
020 7021 4444. Details of the main landlord entities in the Peabody Group are: Peabody Trust, Peabody South East 
Limited: registered address: 45 Westminster Bridge Road, London SE1 7JB Exempt charities registered with the 
Financial Conduct Authority and the Regulator of Social Housing Full details of the above entities and other legal 
entities in the Peabody Group can be found on our web‐site: www.peabody.org.uk  
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Paul Robinson

From:
Sent: 22 January 2019 15:57
To: Simon Barry; Jeffrey Ruffels
Cc: Angela Wood; Rickardo Hyatt
Subject: RE: Former HM Prison Site - Holloway LB Islington

Simon, 

Sorry I missed you. 

Approval went on the following headline basis below (this I believe is the up‐to date position): 

Loan Facility Amount:    £41,636,000  
Counterparty:     Peabody Housing Trust 
Term:       
Dwellings:          of which 60% affordable based on number of homes 
Land Value:         Estimated at £80m (to be supported by a Red Book Valuation) 
Interest  

The GLA is awaiting confirmation on a conflicts check and fee proposal from Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner – once 

completed I will be able to advise accordingly regarding legals. 

Many Thanks, 

From: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk>  
Sent: 22 January 2019 15:38 
To:   < london.gov.uk>; Jeffrey Ruffels < peabody.org.uk> 
Cc: Angela Wood < Peabody.org.uk>; Rickardo Hyatt < london.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Former HM Prison Site ‐ Holloway LB Islington 

Hi   I've left a voicemail which you can ignore if you get to this email first.   

Just a note that the summary document you attached is aged and has been updated through clarification since and 
an updated term doc.  

The loan is c £41.7m (not exact, I'm not at my computer) against a total consideration of £81.5m.  

Please can you just confirm you have your current approvals on the updated numbers?  

We have   at Trowers leading on our legal works to date and await your confirmation of who GLA 
have instructed.  

Kind regards 

Simon  

Regional Development Director 
Peabody  
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Paul Robinson

From: Jeffrey Ruffels < peabody.org.uk>
Sent: 11 February 2019 09:40
To:
Subject: Holloway - Loan Agreement

Hi 

I believe significant progress was achieved over the week‐end and hopefully should be able to finalise the 
agreement today. 

Be good to get a definitive list of what information actually has to be provided 

Regards 

Jeffrey 
Any views set out in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Peabody 
Group. This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the person to whom it is addressed. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please do not use or forward or share the email in any way, and let Peabody know by calling 
020 7021 4444. Details of the main landlord entities in the Peabody Group are: Peabody Trust, Peabody South East 
Limited: registered address: 45 Westminster Bridge Road, London SE1 7JB Exempt charities registered with the 
Financial Conduct Authority and the Regulator of Social Housing Full details of the above entities and other legal 
entities in the Peabody Group can be found on our web‐site: www.peabody.org.uk  
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Paul Robinson

From: Jeffrey Ruffels < peabody.org.uk>
Sent: 13 February 2019 12:26
To:
Subject: RE: Holloway - Loan Agreement

Thanks 

That’s fine – I’ll come back to you on the PR 

Jeffrey 

From:   < london.gov.uk>  
Sent: 13 February 2019 10:40 
To: Jeffrey Ruffels < peabody.org.uk> 
Subject: RE: Holloway ‐ Loan Agreement 

Thanks Jeffrey. 

I am out of the office today but, on the below I think there is agreement. 

Public Relations and Publicity 
If you want to suggest a re‐drafting of the clause, I am happy to review. As mentioned – the draft at the moment just 
states “to be discussed further with Peabody’s PR Team.” The GLA would need to be consulted but, I’m sure there 
some drafting which can be agreed. Let me know once reviewed by your PR Team. 

Thanks, 

From: Jeffrey Ruffels [mailto peabody.org.uk]  
Sent: 13 February 2019 10:08 
To:   < london.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Holloway ‐ Loan Agreement 

Hi 

We agree to first dibs and have signed up to this.  
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I believe Dick is speaking to David Lunts this morning along these lines 

With regard to the PR – we are working together on PR currently and the GLA is leading on the launch/press release 
etc which is fine as Sadiq will be most prominent on 8th March 

However, after that I don’t want to be in a position where everything has to be approved by the GLA. 

I am around today if you want to talk further 

Regards 

Jeffrey 

From:   < london.gov.uk>  
Sent: 12 February 2019 18:18 
To: Jeffrey Ruffels < peabody.org.uk> 
Subject: RE: Holloway ‐ Loan Agreement 

Jeffrey, 

I’ve seen various emails from lawyers over the last couple of days. 

A couple of points which I went back on specifically relate to amendments made to the following definitions 
(lawyers discussions in blue): 

Clause 13 – Public Relations and Publicity  
The drafting note within the Agreement states – “to be discussed further with Peabody’s PR Team.’ It would be good 
to have a discussion – if, having consulted internally you are proposing to amend. We are already working 
collaboratively in regards to PR/ Publicity – so hopefully, this is working in practice. 

Thanks, 
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From: Jeffrey Ruffels < peabody.org.uk>  
Sent: 12 February 2019 14:36 
To:   < london.gov.uk> 
Subject: Holloway ‐ Loan Agreement 

Hi 

Everything has gone quiet so hopefully that means you/we are happy with the Agreement subject to dotting the I s 
and crossing the t s 

Let me know if there anything else you need from us 

Regards 

Jeffrey 
Any views set out in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Peabody 
Group. This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the person to whom it is addressed. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please do not use or forward or share the email in any way, and let Peabody know by calling 
020 7021 4444. Details of the main landlord entities in the Peabody Group are: Peabody Trust, Peabody South East 
Limited: registered address: 45 Westminster Bridge Road, London SE1 7JB Exempt charities registered with the 
Financial Conduct Authority and the Regulator of Social Housing Full details of the above entities and other legal 
entities in the Peabody Group can be found on our web‐site: www.peabody.org.uk  
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Paul Robinson

From:
Sent: 26 February 2019 16:06
To: Simon Barry
Subject: RE: Holloway Prison Site Acquisition - LFA point

Simon, 

I have instructed 

I wait to review the drafting provided from Trowers 

Thanks, 

From: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk>  
Sent: 26 February 2019 15:40 
To:   < london.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Holloway Prison Site Acquisition ‐ LFA point 

Thanks for your time on the phone.  

I have spoken to   and she is jumping straight on it. 

 She will send this 
out as soon as possible.  

Thanks for coming back on this one – if you could let your solicitor know this has come from us discussing so we can 
get it over the line quickly. 

Kind regards 

Simon  

Simon Barry | Regional Development Director  
mob:  | e: peabody.org.uk
Peabody | Albion House, 20 Queen Elizabeth Street | London SE1 2RJ | w: www.peabody.org.uk

From:   < london.gov.uk>  
Sent: 26 February 2019 14:17 
To: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk>; Rickardo Hyatt < london.gov.uk>; Angela Wood 
< Peabody.org.uk> 
Subject: RE: Holloway Prison Site Acquisition ‐ LFA point 

Simon, 



2

Many thanks for the email. I have spoken to Rickardo and have a few concerns namely with trying to get the Facility 
Agreement closed‐down today to meet the necessary completion date and including any additional drafting at this 
late stage within the Agreement. 

I left you a voicemail but, hope to catch‐up with you asap. 

Thanks, 

From: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk>  
Sent: 26 February 2019 12:25 
To: Rickardo Hyatt < london.gov.uk>; Angela Wood < Peabody.org.uk>; 
< london.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Holloway Prison Site Acquisition ‐ LFA point 
Importance: High 

Thank you Rickardo, 

We need to pick up one final point on the Loan Agreement. Please ignore my voicemail if you reach this email first.  
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I trust this is clear and look forward to your response at your earliest convenience. If it would be easier to talk 
through please do not hesitate to call. 

Kind regards 

Simon  

Simon Barry | Regional Development Director  
mob:  | e: peabody.org.uk
Peabody | Albion House, 20 Queen Elizabeth Street | London SE1 2RJ | w: www.peabody.org.uk

From: Rickardo Hyatt < london.gov.uk>  
Sent: 26 February 2019 10:51 
To: Angela Wood < Peabody.org.uk> 
Cc: Heather Juman < london.gov.uk>;   < london.gov.uk>; 
< Peabody.org.uk>; Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk> 
Subject: RE: Holloway Prison Site Acquisition 

Hi Angela  

For the avoidance of doubt, I can confirm that Peabody can apply strategic partnership grant rates o  per unit 
to the social rent/London Affordable Rent and   per unit to the intermediate affordable homes delivered on 
Holloway Prison development.  

Regards  

Rickardo  

Rickardo Hyatt 

Head of Area – South London, Housing and Land 
GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY 
Union Street, London SE1 0LL 
020 7983  | 

london.gov.uk 
london.gov.uk 

From: Rickardo Hyatt  
Sent: 21 February 2019 17:57 
To: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk> 
Cc: Heather Juman < london.gov.uk>;   < london.gov.uk>; 
< Peabody.org.uk> 
Subject: Holloway Prison Site Acquisition 
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Hi Simon  

Apologies for missing your call earlier today, I’ve been in meetings all afternoon.  

To fund the purchase price of £81.5m, we have secured formal internal approval to allocate loan finance of 
£41.636m and strategic partnership grant of £39.864m to Peabody with a longstop date of 31 March 2021 to 
achieve start on site of the affordable homes. As a strategic partner, it is for Peabody to determine how (subject to 
securing the necessary consents) the strategic partnership grant is apportioned to the  affordable homes.  

I trust the above provides you with sufficient comfort to proceed but please get back to me if you require anything 
further.  

Regards  

Rickardo  

Rickardo Hyatt 

Head of Area – South London, Housing and Land 
GREATERLONDONAUTHORITY 
Union Street, London SE1 0LL 
020 7983  | 

london.gov.uk 
london.gov.uk 

#LondonIsOpen 
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Paul Robinson

From: Jeffrey Ruffels < peabody.org.uk>
Sent: 27 February 2019 12:28
To:
Cc: Simon Barry
Subject: RE: Comments on GLA revised draft facility 11.02

Hi   

Yes that is agreed now 

Regards 

Jeffrey 

From:   < london.gov.uk>  
Sent: 27 February 2019 12:19 
To: Jeffrey Ruffels < peabody.org.uk> 
Cc: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk> 
Subject: RE: Comments on GLA revised draft facility   

Thanks Jeffrey. 

Just left a voicemail. I also believe that all documents should now be agreed. 

I do not believe that this has been communicated to BCLP from Trowers yet though. 

Are you able to get them to confirm? 

Thanks, 
 

From: Jeffrey Ruffels < peabody.org.uk>  
Sent: 27 February 2019 09:34 
To:   < london.gov.uk> 
Cc: Simon Barry < Peabody.org.uk> 
Subject: Re: Comments on GLA revised draft facility   

Hi  
I believe so  
Just checking with Growers 
Jeffrey 

Get Outlook for Android 

[Remainder of email chain exempt - Regulation 12(5)(b)]
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Paul Robinson

From:
Sent: 01 March 2019 08:35
To: 'Jeffrey Ruffels'
Subject: Holloway Prison Claim Form

Hi Jeffrey, 

I am trying to get as much in place as I can to facilitate a smooth payment when ready to do so. 

One thing to note, please can you ensure the claim form is on Peabody headed paper when submitted. 

Many Thanks, 
 




